
भारत सरकार 

गहृ मंğालय 

राÏ य सभा 
अतारांͩकत Ĥæ न संÉया 388 

बुधवार, 20 जुलाई, 2022 (आषाढ़ 29, 1944 (शक)) को उƣर के ͧलए 

अध[-सैǓनक बलɉ मɅ अिÊनवीरɉ के ͧलए आर¢ण 

388# Įी जाँन ǒĦटास: 
 

Èया गहृ मंğी यह  बताने कȧ कृपा करɅगे ͩकः 
(क) Èया सरकार केÛġȣय अध[-सैǓनक बलɉ मɅ अिÊनवीरɉ के ͧलए आर¢ण लाने का इरादा रखती है;  
 

(ख) यǑद हां, तो त×संबंधी Þयौरा Èया है; 
 

(ग) अध[-सैǓनक बलɉ मɅ मौजदूा आर¢ण का Þयौरा Èया है; और 
 

(घ) आर¢ण प Ǔत मɅ Ĥèताͪवत पǐरवत[न Èया हɇ? 
 

 

उƣर 
 

गहृ मंğालय मɅ राÏय मंğी (Įी Ǔन×यानंद राय)  

(क) और (ख): कɅ ġȣय सशèğ पुͧलस बलɉ और असम राइफãस मɅ कांèटेबल (जनरल ɬयूटȣ)/राइफल 

मैन के पद हेतु भतȸ मɅ पूव[-अिÊनवीरɉ के ͧलए ǐरिÈतयɉ मɅ 10% आर¢ण को सैɮधांǓतक अनमुोदन 

Ĥदान कर Ǒदया गया है। अͬधकतम आयु सीमा और शारȣǐरक ¢मता परȣ¢ा मɅ भी छूट Ĥदान कȧ 

जाएगी।  

 

(ग): सरकार के Ǔनदȶशɉ/आदेशɉ के अनुसार, सीएपीएफ/एआर मɅ मौजूदा आर¢ण का Þयौरा 
Ǔनàनानुसार हɇ:   

 सीधी भतȸ 
अनुसूͬचत जाǓत (एससी)          15% 
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(घ): जब पूव[-अिÊनवीरɉ का पहला बैच र¢ा सेवाओं मɅ चार वष[ कȧ अनबंुध अवͬध पूरȣ करने के बाद भतȸ 

हेतु उपलÞध होगा, तो उÛ हɅ (पूव[ अिÊनवीरɉ) कांèटेबल (जीडी)/राइफलमैन के पद के ͧलए 10% होǐरजɅटल 

आर¢ण Ĥदान ͩकए जाने का Ǔनण[य ͧलया गया है।  

* * * * * *  

 

अनुसूͬचत जनजाǓत (एसटȣ) 7.5% 

अÛय ͪपछड़ा वग[ (ओबीसी) 27% 

आͬथ[क Ǿप से कमजोर वग[ 
(ईडÞãयूएस) 

ईडÞãयूएस से संबंͬधत उन åयिÈतयɉ, जो डीओपीटȣ 
के Ǒदनांक 31.01.2019 के काया[लय £ापन के 
अनुसार एससी, एसटȣ और ओबीसी हेतु आर¢ण कȧ 
èकȧम मɅ कवर नहȣं ͩकए गए हɇ, के ͧलए भारत 
सरकार के ͧसͪवल पदɉ और सेवाओं कȧ सीधी भतȸ 
मɅ 10% आर¢ण 

पूव[-सैǓनक डीओपीटȣ के Ǒदनांक 04.10.2012 के अͬधसूचना के 
अनुसार, सभी अध[-सैǓनक बलɉ मɅ सहायक कमाडंɅट 
èतर तक के पदɉ मɅ 10% ǐरिÈतयां। 
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GOVERNMENT OF INDIA 

MINISTRY OF HOME AFFAIRS 
 

RAJYA SABHA 
UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 388 

 
TO BE ANSWERED ON THE 20TH JULY, 2022/ ASHADHA 29, 1944 (SAKA) 
 
RESERVATION FOR AGNIVEERS IN PARAMILITARY FORCES 
 
388  SHRI JOHN BRITTAS: 
 
Will the Minister of HOME AFFAIRS be pleased to state:  
 
(a) whether Government intends to bring reservations for Agniveers in 
Central paramilitary forces; 
 
(b) if so, the details thereof; 
 
(c) the details of the existing reservations in paramilitary forces; and 
 
(d) the proposed changes in reservation pattern? 
 
ANSWER 
 
MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF HOME AFFAIRS 
(SHRI NITYANAND RAI) 

(a) & (b): An in-principle approval has been given for reservation of 10% of 

vacancies for ex-Agniveers in the recruitment to the post of Constable 

(General Duty)/Rifleman in the Central Armed Police Forces and Assam 

Rifles. Relaxation in upper age limit and exemption from the   Physical 

Efficiency Test will also be given.  
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(c) :  As per Government instructions/orders, the details of existing  

reservations in CAPFs/ARs are as under: 

 Direct Recruitment 

Scheduled Castes (SCs) 15% 

Scheduled Tribes (STs) 7.5% 

Other Backward Classes 

(OBCs) 

27% 

 

Economically Weaker 

Sections (EWSs) 

10% reservation in direct recruitment 

in civil posts and services in 

Government of India to the persons 

belonging to EWSs who are not 

covered under the scheme of 

reservation for SCs, STs & OBCs as per 

DoP&T’s OM dated 31.01.2019. 

Ex-servicemen 10% of the vacancies  in the posts 

upto of the level of the Assistant 

Commandant in all para-military forces 

as per DoP&T notification dated 

04.10.2012. 
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 (d)  :   10% horizontal reservation is decided to be given to Ex-Agniveers 

for the post of Constable(GD)/Rifleman when the first batch of Ex-

Agniveers is available for recruitment after completing engagement period 

of four years  in Defence Forces. 

 

 

***** 
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